

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX —

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO -

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CMA NO: 142 OF 2025**

Between:

Javvaji Sudhakar, S/o Jagannatham. ✓

...Petitioner/Plaintiff
(Appellant in CMA 142 OF 2025
on the file of High Court) ✓

AND

1. Javvaji Jagannatham S/o Pullaiah (died).
2. Javvaji Leelavathi, W/o Madan Mohan, religion Hindu, age 62 yrs, Occ. House hold R/o H.No.5-4-14, Gunj Road, Jagtial at present residing H.No.2-10-908, Opp. Radha Nilayam C/o Bodla Srinivas Advocate, Joythinagar, Karimnagar.
3. Jilla Shailaja, W/o Venugopal, religion Hindu, age. 37 yrs, Occ, Household C/o Jilla Rajesham Weekly Market near Bomma Venkateshwarlu Advocate house Karimnagar.
4. Bodla Geetha, W/o Srinivas, Hindu, age.35yrs, Occ. Legal profession R/o Jyothinagar locality, Karimnagar.
5. Illundula Maduri, W./o Durga Prasad, religion Hindu, Age.33, Occ. Private Teacher, R/o H.No.8-5/1, Police quarters Road, Musthabad.505 404.
6. Bondugula Rekha, W/o Raju, religion Hindu, age.31yrs, Occ. House hold, R/o Near Vijay Sayee Educational Academy, Near Rythu Bazar, Siddipet.
7. Javvaji Ravinder, S/o Jagannatham, religion Hindu, age. 58 yrs, Occ. Agrl.
8. Javvaji Sathish, S/o Jagannatham, religion Hindu, Age.56 yrs, Occ. Private employee, both are R/o H.No.5-4-14, GunjRaod, Jagtial.
9. Uppala Vanaja, W/o Umakanth, religion Hindu, Age. 62, Occ. House hold, R/o H.No.301Meghana Rama Pushpa, West Maredpalli, Secendrabad.
10. Javvaji AmruthaBai (died).
11. Sri Rama Arundhathi, W/o Prahlad, Hindu, Age.65yrs, Occ. Household R/o H.No.15-104/1 MallaiahBavi, Mirjalaguda, Hyderabad.
12. Thanuku Swathi, W/o Prakash, Age.32, Occ. Household, R/o H.No.8-4-176, Ganeshnagar locality, Karimnagar.
13. Javvaji Sraswathi, D/o Javvaji Ravinder, Age.31 years, Occ. House hold.

14. Javvaji Satyanarayana, S/o Ravinder, Age.28 years, Occ. Private employee.

15. Javvaji Rama Krishna, S/o. Ravinder, Age.25 years, Occ. Private employee, ✓

All are R/o. H.No. 5-4-14. Gunj Road, Jagitial.

...Respondents/Defendants
(Respondents in-do-) ✓

Counsel for the Petitioner : MS. K ANNAPURNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner to take notice by way of substituted service of summons by publication in a local newspaper, pending disposal of CMA No. 142 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Having satisfied with the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is ordered.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is permitted to take out substitute service in the local newspaper, *Telugu Sakshi* daily, Karimnagar edition, and file proof by the next date of hearing.

List on 30.03.2026. ✓

**Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to MS. K ANNAPURNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
2. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:27/02/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

CMA.No.142 of 2025

DIRECTION

